
 
 
 
 
HH ALLIANCE SNF Nursing Competency SubCommittee 
Chair: Lynette Harvey 
 

Date / Time: 7/25/19 2:30pm 
Location: SJRMC room 2 (garden level) 
Conference Call Info: n/a 
Recorder: Tim Cooley 

 
 
Bold indicates attendees​.  

NAME POSITION EMAIL 
Carlo Oleta Administrator, Maywood Acres Carlo.Oleta@milwoodhc.com 
Imelda Canero Maywood Acres #2 Imelda.canero@milwoodhc.com 
Celia Alagar DSD, Maywood Acres #3 calagar@milwoodhc.com 
Tim Cooley Administrator, Glenwood Care Center  TCooley@ensignservices.net 
Cherryl Santos DON, Glenwood Care Center #2 csantos@ensigngroup.net 
Maynise Nayarro DSD, Glenwood #3 manayarro@ensignservices.net 
Brad Willets Operations Mgr., Camarillo Health Care bwillets@ensignservices.net 
Marjorie Cruz DON, Camarillo Health Care #2 mCruz@ensignservices.net 
Mercedes Alvarado DSD, Oxnard Manor staffdevelopment@oxnardhc.com 
Stephanie Vagria DON, Oxnard Manor  DON@oxnardhc.com 
Brennan Lowery Administrator, Oxnard Manor Administrator@oxnardhc.com 
Jeanne Erickson DSD, DC planner, Ojai CCC  Dosflamingos@aol.com 
Patricia Bishop Administrator, Ojai CCC #2 Pbishop@cmhshealth.org 
Rose Bode Clinical Mgr, Ojai CCC Rbode@cmhs.org 
Bonnie Subira Manager, High Risk CM, CMHS bsubira@cmhshealth.org 
Frances Foy Administrator, Coastal View  Francesf@coastalviewhcc.com 

Kathleen Harris DSD, Coastal View #2 Kathleenh@coastalviewhc.com 

Diana Vinson-Arce  Business development Coastal View #3 dianeVA@coastalviewhcc.com 
Cindy Jordan Administrator, Shoreline Care Center CyJordan@covenantcare.com 
Francis Salupen DSD, Shoreline Care Center #2 frsalupen@covenantcare.com 
Sally Grove Post Acute Manager, Dignity Health  Sally.Grove@dignityhealth.org 
Renee Jones Administrator, Ventura Post Acute rjrn40@aol.com 
Jeric Gonzales DSD, Ventura Post Acute #2 jericg@venturapa.com 

Lynette Harvey 
Clinical Services Dir., Camarillo Health 

Care District  
lynetteh@camhealth.com 

Diana Jacquez Palliative Care Director, CMHS  djacquez@cmhs.com 
Juvie Lopez DON, Victoria Care Center jlopez@ensigngroup.net 

Ryan Goldbarg Administrator; Victoria Care Center #2 Rygoldbarg@ensignservices.net 

Laura Zarate 
Manager, Change Management (Seaview 

IPA) 
Laura.Zarate@changehealthcare.com 

Catherine Rodriquez Administrator, Greenfield Healthcare  ​admin@gccfillmore.com 

Rose Mejia  Administrator Santa Paula Post Acute Administrator@STPhealth.com 

Robin Broms Director Complex Care, Identity MSO robin.broms@IdentityMSO.com 
 

# Topic Action Items 
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 Introductions 
● Sally introduced Dr. Frederick Change, DO, Sound Physicians, who 

wanted to sit in on the meeting to see about the Alliance. 
●  

 

 

1 Committee Attendance  
● Brookdale and Santa Paula PostAcute haven’t been attending 

meetings.  
● Ryan did talk to Vincent Gonzaga at Brookdale and he was invited to 

the quarterly meeting 

Information to be passed and discussed 
at SNF criteria committee 

2 Skills Fair  

● Haven’t been able to verify how many people VCMC can 

accommodate for skills fair 

Lynette will follow up with Matthew on 
how many VCMC can accommodate. 
Sally and Bonnie see if CMH and SJRMC 
can accommodate just in case needed. 

3 Skills fair  

● competencies are being worked on and are to be presented 

at next meeting 

● Home Health has expressed wanting to attend as well 

Laura, Diana, Lynette, Renee to finish 
competencies and then present to 
committee 
 

4 Skills Fair  

● Need instructors for skills fair to teach chronic disease 

● Diana is handling the palliative/hospice teachers.  
 

Sally and Bonnie to check and see if they 
have volunteer RNs from their facilities 
to teach chronic disease portion 

5 Palliative care and SNF cohesion brochure 

 

Tim and Ryan to develop and review 
with Diana 

6 SNF still having a hard time finding palliative care notes upon 

transfer 

● Sally states that the DC summary should come into 

Curaspan within 24 hours of discharge. 

● Diana states that CMH should be sending Palliative Care 

notes and POLST even if done the day of discharge. 

 

Sally/Bonnie to see if they can convince 
nurses to put palliative care notes on 
top of the packet.  
SNFs to modify the Acute to SNF transfer 
form to include “palliative care consult”.  
SNFs to check Curaspan for updates that 
they can print out for nursing within 1-2 
days of transfer.  
Marj and Sally get together to make sure 
SNFs are receiving the same information 
that the acute is sending. 

7 HIE POLST registry 

● Is cloud based and HIPAA compliant 

● Picking up steam but not being used yet. ​Still need to wait for 
hospital enrollment before it makes sense for SNFs to join. 

None 

8 POLST tracking 

● SNFs state they are not getting the POLSTs on many 

patients who are DNR.  

 

Juvie to send her log to Bonnie and 
Diana for review. 
Other SNFs to keep log of transferred 
patients and who did or didn’t have 
POLST upon admission  

9 Fire/EMS training pilot update 

 

Sally to give number of fire contact to 
Brad and Brad to contact and have 
discussion about SNF training. 

 
10 

SNF to Acute information transfer discussion 

● SNFs are already sending everything that the ED said they want to 
receive. 

● Hospitals to verify if there is a consistent approach in what 

ED personnel are doing with the packet when it gets there 

are the survey showed varied answers 

SNFs to double check that they’re 
sending what is being asked for 
 
Sally and Bonnie to check with ED Dept 
heads as to what the policy is with SNF 
transfer documentation 

 



 
11 Naloxone 

● Naloxone policy has been approved.  

● Status of SNFs on Naloxone: 

1) Coastal View and Ventura Post Acute – have it in ekit 

2) Ensign facilities – have it in ekit 

3) Ojai – has it in crash cart 

4) Oxnard Manor – under discussion 

5) Shoreline – Will find out and update committee 

6) Maywood, Santa Paula Post Acute - unknown 

SNFs to report next meeting where they 
are with implementation (orders, etc) 

12 Future meetings 

● August and Sept remain at the same time; site to be 

determined 

● Oct, Nov and Dec cannot be at this time due to conflicts 

with holidays, etc so Oct and Nov will be on the 3​rd 
Thursday of the month from 2:30 -4 pm; site to be 

determined 

Lynette will check with Laura to see if 
space available at SeaView.  If not, will 
try for SJRMC. 

 
 
*** Next meeting is Thursday, August 22, 2019’ site to be determined 

 


